
Jody Lamar Finklea, B.C.S. 
General Counsel and Chief Legal Officer 

Board Certified City, County and Local Government Lawyer 

VIA Electronic Filing 

April 16, 2021 

Florida Public Service Commission 
Adam Teitzman, Commission Clerk 
Office of the Commission Clerk 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Suite I 52 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: City of Chattal10oc/1ee, Flol'ida - Revised Tariff Sheets 

Dear Mr. Teitzman: 

FILED 4/16/2021 
DOCUMENT NO. 03542-2021 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

This letter is submitted on behalf of the City of Chattahoochee, Florida pursuant to Rules 25-9 .05 
through 25-9.071 of the Florida Administrative Code. 

Electronically filed are the city's following tariff sheets in legislative and final filing formats: 

a) Ninth Revised Sheet No. 6.0 - Residential Service; 
b) Ninth Revised Sheet No. 7.0 - General Service, and, 
c) Tenth Revised Sheet No. 8.0 - Large Power Service. 

A copy of the city's Ordinance No. 558 approving the revisions to the above referenced rate 
schedules is included with this filing. 

Please contact our office if there are any questions. 

Very truly yours, 
/s/ 
Jody Lamar Finklea 
General Counsel and Chief Legal Officer 

Florida Municipal Power Agency 

2061-2 Delta Way • PO Box 3209 (323 15-3209) • Tallahassee, FL 32803 • (850) 297-2011 • www.fmpa.com 



City of Chattahoochee, Florida 
No. 6.0 

EighthNinth Revised Sheet 

Canceling SeventhEighth Revised Sheet 
No. 6.0 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
RATE SCHEDULE - RS 

AVAILABILITY: 

This section is applicable to electric service throughout the entire te1ritory served by the 
City of Chattahoochee to individual (single family) residences, apaitments, or farms, churches, 
lodges and religious institutions. The rate is not applicable to business houses, licensed boarding 
or rooming houses, or when advertised as such, educational institutions or apartment house, 
except when the latter is served by a separate meter for each apaitment. Single-phase motors 
used for residential purposes and rated at more than 7.5 h.p. may be connected only at the option 
of the city. All electrical appliances to be served under this rate are subject to approval by the 
city. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 

Energy delivered under this schedule shall be alternating cunent, 60 cycles, single-phase, 
at a nominal 120/240 volts. The City may, at its option, provide three-phase 120/240-volt 
service if and when readily available, but only where individual motors rated at 5.0 h.p. or larger 
are connected. 

SERVICE CHARGE: 

Per meter per month: 

STORM RECOVERY CHARGE: 

Single Phase 
$~7.15 

Three Phase 
$9:-Bl0.73 

a. All electric customers of the city, including any city electric customer not described 
in the City Code of Ordinances 59.41, 58.42, or 59.43, shall pay a Storm Recovery 
Charge of $0.~0075 per kWh. 

b. Said recovery charge shall remain in effect until the adoption of a subsequent 
ordinance by the City Council which determines the project relative to storm recovery 
has been fully accomplished. 

TAX ADJUSTMENT: 

The rates and charges set fo1th in this section shall be subject to proportional increases to 
compensate for any applicable taxes or increases in existing taxes which may, after the 
effective date of this section, be imposed by a state or federal taxing body. 

ENERGY CHARGE: 

Effective January -l4ll, 20-1-921 , all kWh per month will be $0.G&&e0975 . 

Issued by: Robert Presnell 
City Manager 

(Continued on Sheet No. 6.1) 

Effective: January +4ll, 20-1-921 



City of Chattahoochee, Florida 

AVAILABILITY: 

Ninth Revised Sheet No. 6.0 
Canceling Eighth Revised Sheet No. 6.0 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
RATE SCHEDULE-RS 

This section is applicable to electric service throughout the entire tenitory served by the 
City of Chattahoochee to individual (single family) residences, apaiiments, or farms, churches, 
lodges and religious institutions. The rate is not applicable to business houses, licensed boarding 
or rooming houses, or when adve1iised as such, educational institutions or apartment house, 
except when the latter is served by a separate meter for each apaiiment. Single-phase motors 
used for residential purposes and rated at more than 7.5 h.p. may be connected only at the option 
of the city. All electrical appliances to be served under this rate ai·e subject to approval by the 
city. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 

Energy delivered under this schedule shall be alternating cunent, 60 cycles, single-phase, 
at a nominal 120/240 volts. The City may, at its option, provide three-phase 120/240-volt 
service if and when readily available, but only where individual motors rated at 5.0 h.p. or larger 
are connected. 

SERVICE CHARGE: 

Per meter per month: 

STORM RECOVERY CHARGE: 

Single Phase 
$7.15 

Three Phase 
$10.73 

a. All electric customers of the city, including any city electric customer not described 
in the City Code of Ordinances 59.41, 58.42, or 59.43, shall pay a Storm Recovery 
Charge of $0.0075 per kWh. 

b. Said recovery charge shall remain in effect until the adoption of a subsequent 
ordinance by the City Council which dete1mines the project relative to storm recovery 
has been fully accomplished. 

TAX ADJUSTMENT: 

The rates and charges set fo1ih in this section shall be subject to proportional increases to 
compensate for any applicable taxes or increases in existing taxes which may, after the 
effective date of this section, be imposed by a state or federal taxing body. 

ENERGY CHARGE: 

Effective January 11, 2021, all kWh per month will be $0.0975. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 6.1) 

Issued by: Robert Presnell Effective: January 11, 2021 
City Manager/Utilities Director 



City of Chattahoochee, Florida 
No. 7.0 
Sheet No. 7.0 

Etg-h-#lNinth Revised Sheet 
Canceling 8e·1enthEighth Revised 

GENERAL SERVICES 
RATE SCHEDULE GS 

AVAILABILITY: 

This schedule is applicable to electric service at a single metering point throughout the entire 
territory served by the City for all services other than residential service and security lights. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 

Service to be furnished under this schedule shall be alternating current, 60 cycles, single­
phase 120/240 volt or three-phase 120/240 volt at nominal 120/208, 120/240 or 277/480 volts, at the 
option of the City, depending upon the class of service available. 

RATES AND CHARGES: 

a. 
b. 

Service Charges, per month. 
Energy charge is $0.G-96+ 1057 per kWh. 

STORM RECOVERY CHARGE: 

Single Phase Three Phase 

a. All electric customers of the city, including any city electric customer not described in 
the City Code of Ordinances 59.41, 58.42, or 59.43, shall pay a St01m Recovery Charge 
of $0.QB0075 per kWh. 

b. Said recovery charge shall remain in effect until the adoption of a subsequent ordinance 
by the City Council which determines the project relative to storm recovery has been 
fully accomplished. 

TAX ADJUSTMENT: 

The rates and charges set f01ih in this section shall be subject to proportional increases in 
existing taxes which may, after the effective date of this section, be imposed by a state or 
federal body. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 

All electric service bills rendered by the first day of the month are required to be paid by the 
tenth calendar day of the month. If not paid by the tenth of the month, a penalty of ten percent (10%) 
of the total bill will be assessed. If not paid by the 15th calendar day of the month, service will be 
subject to suspension. 

If service is disconnected, a $25 .00 administrative fee will be assessed to reestablish service 
when such reconnection is perfo1med during normal weekday working hours between 7:30 a.m. and 
4:30 p.m. No such reconnection service shall be performed at other than normal business hours. 

Should any customer be disconnected for nonpayment, the deposit for electric service may be 
increased, at the City's option. 

POWER COST ADJUSTMENT: 

See Fourth Revised Sheet Number 11.0. 

Issued By: Robert Presnell Effective: January +411, 20-l-9.ll 
City Manager/Utilities Director 



City of Chattahoochee, Florida Ninth Revised Sheet No. 7.0 
Canceling Eighth Revised Sheet No. 7.0 

GENERAL SERVICES 
RATE SCHEDULE GS 

AVAILABILITY: 

This schedule is applicable to electric service at a single metering point throughout the entire 
territory served by the City for all services other than residential service and security lights. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 

Service to be furnished under this schedule shall be alternating current, 60 cycles, single­
phase 120/240 volt or three-phase 120/240 volt at nominal 120/208, 120/240 or 277/480 volts, at the 
option of the City, depending upon the class of service available. 

RATES AND CHARGES: 

a. 
b. 

Service Charges, per month. 
Energy charge is $0.1057 per kWh. 

STORM RECOVERY CHARGE: 

Single Phase Three Phase 

$8.25 $13.20 

a. All electric customers of the city, including any city electric customer not described in 
the City Code of Ordinances 59.41, 58.42, or 59.43, shall pay a Storm Recovery Charge 
of $0.0075 per kWh. 

b. Said recovery charge shall remain in effect until the adoption of a subsequent ordinance 
by the City Council which determines the project relative to storm recovery has been 
fully accomplished. 

TAX ADJUSTMENT: 

The rates and charges set forth in this section shall be subject to propo1tional increases in 
existing taxes which may, after the effective date of this section, be imposed by a state or 
federal body. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 

All electric service bills rendered by the first day of the month are required to be paid by the 
tenth calendar day of the month. If not paid by the tenth of the month, a penalty often percent (10%) 
of the total bill will be assessed. If not paid by the 15th calendar day of the month, service will be 
subject to suspension. 

If service is disconnected, a $25.00 administrative fee will be assessed to reestablish service 
when such reconnection is performed during normal weekday working hours between 7:30 a.m. and 
4:30 p.m. No such reconnection service shall be performed at other than normal business hours. 

Should any customer be disconnected for nonpayment, the deposit for electric service may be 
increased, at the City's option. 

POWER COST ADJUSTMENT: 

See Fourth Revised Sheet Number 11.0. 

Issued By: Robe1t Presnell Effective: January 11, 2021 
City Manager/Utilities Director 



City of Chattahoochee, Florida 
No. 8.0 

Nin#½Tenth Revised Sheet 

Canceling EighthNinth Revised Sheet 
No. 8.0 

LARGE POWER 
RATE SCHEDULE GSD 

AVAILABILITY: 

This schedule is applicable to electric service at a single metering point throughout the 
entire ten-ito1y served by the City of Chattahoochee to those customers having billing demands 
of not less than 100 kW. Customers requesting service under this section at a given metering 
point agree to take and pay for the service at the rate specified herein for at least 18 continuous 
months before receiving service at the metering point under any of the city's other available 
rates. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 

Energy delivered under this section shall be alternating current, 60 cycles, three-phase 
service provided at 12,740 volts or above. 

RATE: Large electric service rates shall be as follows: 

1) Demand Charge. The demand charge for a 100-kW minimum is $5J)~~52 
per kW per month. 

2) Energy Charge. The energy charge is $0.~0943 per kWh. 

STORM RECOVERY CHARGE: 

a. All electric customers of the city, including any city electric customer not described 
in the City Code of Ordinances 59.41, 58.42, or 59.43, shall pay a Storm Recovery 
Charge of $0.G+.)0105 per kWh. 

b. Said recove1y charge shall remain in effect until the adoption of a subsequent 
ordinance by the City Council which determines the project relative to storm recovery 
has been fully accomplished. 

TAX ADJUSTMENT: 

The rates and charges set forth in this section shall be subject to proportional increases to 
compensate for any applicable taxes or increases in existing taxes which may, after the 
effective date of this section, be imposed by a state or federal taxing body. 

Issued By: Robert Presnell 
20-1-921 

(Continued on Sheet No. 8.1) 

City Manager/Utilities Director 

Effective: Januaiy -1411, 



City of Chattahoochee, Florida Tenth Revised Sheet No. 8.0 
Canceling Ninth Revised Sheet No. 8.0 

AVAILABILITY: 

LARGE POWER 
RATE SCHEDULE GSD 

This schedule is applicable to electric service at a single metering point throughout the 
entire territory served by the City of Chattahoochee to those customers having billing demands 
of not less than 100 kW. Customers requesting service under this section at a given metering 
point agree to take and pay for the service at the rate specified herein for at least 18 continuous 
months before receiving service at the metering point under any of the city's other available 
rates. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 

Energy delivered under this section shall be alternating current, 60 cycles, three-phase 
service provided at 12,740 volts or above. 

RATE: Large electric service rates shall be as follows: 

1) Demand Charge. The demand charge for a 100-kW minimum is $5.52 
per kW per month. 

2) Energy Charge. The energy charge is $0.0943 per kWh. 

STORM RECOVERY CHARGE: 

a. All electric customers of the city, including any city electric customer not described 
in the City Code of Ordinances 59.41, 58.42, or 59.43, shall pay a Storm Recovery 
Charge of $0.0105 per kWh. 

b. Said recovery charge shall remain in effect until the adoption of a subsequent 
ordinance by the City Council which determines the project relative to storm recovery 
has been fully accomplished. 

TAX ADJUSTMENT: 

The rates and charges set forth in this section shall be subject to proportional increases to 
compensate for any applicable taxes or increases in existing taxes which may, after the 
effective date of this section, be imposed by a state or federal taxing body. 

( Continued on Sheet No. 8 .1) 

Issued By: Robert Presnell Effective: January 11, 2021 
City Manager/Utilities Director 



ORDINANCE NO. 563 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CHATTAHOOCHEE, FLORIDA RELATING TO 
ELECTRIC SERVICE RATES AND CHARGES; RECITING AUTHORITY; 
PROVIDING FOR RATE ADJUSTMENT FOR RESIDENTIAL ELECTRIC SERVICE 
RATES AND CHARGES; PROVIDING FOR RATE ADJUSTMENT FOR GENERAL 
ELECTRIC SERVICE RATES AND CHARGES; PROVIDING FOR RATE 
ADJUSTMENT FOR LARGE POWER ELECTRIC SERVICE RATES AND 
CHARGES; PROVIDING FOR CURRENT RATES AND CHARGES SAVINGS; 
PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS AND 
SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
CHATTAHOOCHEE, FLORIDA, as follows: 

SECTION 1. AUTHORITY. This Ordinance (hereinafter called the 
"Ordinance") is enacted pursuant to the City Charter, provisions of Chapter 166, 
Florida Statutes, and other applicable provisions of law. 

SECTION 2. RATE ADJUSTMENT FOR RESIDENTIAL ELECTRIC SERVICE 
RATES AND CHARGES. 

Sec. 59-41.-Residential electric service rates and charges of the City Code of 
Ordinances as amended by Ordinance No. 562 is amended to read: 

City Code Sec. 59-41.-Residential electric service rates and charges. 

(a) Availability. The rates and charges in this section are applicable to 
electric service th rough out the entire territory served by the City to individual (single­
family) residences, apartments, farms, churches, lodges and religious institutions. 
This rate is not applicable to business houses, licensed boarding houses or rooming 
houses or, when advertised as such, educational institutions or apartment houses, 
except when the latter is serviced by a separate meter for each apartment. Single­
phase motors used for residential purpose and rated at more than 7.5 hp may be 
connected only at the option of the City. All of the electrical appliances to be served 
under this rate are subject to approval by the City. 

(b) Character of service. Energy delivered under this section shall be 
alternating current, 60 cycles, single-phase, at a nominal 120/240 volts. The City 
may, at its option, provide three-phase 120/240-volt service if and when readily 

Coding: Words stricl{en are deletions; words underlined are additions. 



available but only where individual motors rated at 5.0 hp or larger are connected. 

(c) Rates. The electric service rates and charges shall be as follows: 

(1) Service charges. The service charges are single-phase, ~ 
$7.15 per month; three-phase $9.;f.a. $10.73 per month 

(2) Energy charge. The energy charge is $0.0886 $0.0975 per kWh. 

(3) Security light. The security light charges are material costs, plus $9.00 
per month. 

(d) Storm Recovery Charge. The Storm Recovery Charge is $0.0075 per 
kWh. 

(e) Tax adjustment. The rates and charges set forth in this section shall be 
subject to proportional increases to compensate for any applicable taxes or 
increases in existing taxes which may after the effective date of this section be 
imposed by a state or federal taxing body. 

(t) Purchased power cost adjustments. The above rates and charges set 
forth in this section are based on a purchased power cost of $0.033 kWh. 
Purchased power costs above $0.033 shall be passed on to the consumer. The 
difference between the purchased power cost/kWh and $0.033/kWh shall be 
multiplied by 1.05, and the resultant amount applied to all kWh consumed. 

SECTION 3. RATE ADJUSTMENT FOR GENERAL ELECTRICAL SERVICE 
RATES AND CHARGES. 

Sec. 59-42.-General electrical service rates and charges of the City Code of 
Ordinances as amended by Ordinance 562 is amended to read: 

Sec. 59-42.-General electrical service rates and charges. 

(a) Availability. The rates and charges in this section are applicable to 
electric service at a single metering point throughout the entire territory served by 
the City for all services other than residential service and security lights. 

(b) Character of service. Energy delivered under this section shall be 
alternating current, 60 cycles, single-phase 120/240 volts or three-phase at 
nominal 120/208, 120/240 or 277/480 volts, at the option of the City, depending 
upon the class of service available. 

( c) Rates and charges. Rates and charges shall be as follows: 

-2-
Coding: Words stricken are deletions; words underlined are additions. 



kWh. 

(1) Service charges. The service charges are single-phase,~ $8.25 
per month, three-phase, $12.00 $13.20 per month. 

(2) Energy charge. The energy charge is $0.0961 $.1057 per kWh. 

(d) Storm Recovery Charge. The Storm Recovery Charge is $0.0075 per 

(e) Tax adjustment. The rates and charges set forth in this section shall be 
subject to proportional increases to compensate for any applicable taxes or 
increases in existing taxes which may hereafter be imposed by a state or federal 
taxing body. 

(f) Purchased power cost adjustments. The above rates are based on a 
purchased power cost of $0.033 kWh. Purchased power costs above $0.033 shall 
be passed on to the consumer. The difference between the purchased power 
cost/kWh and $0.033/kWh shall be multiplied by 1.05, and the resultant amount 
applied to all kWh consumed. 

SECTION 4. RATE ADJUSTMENT FOR LARGE POWER ELECTRIC 
SERVICE RATES AND CHARGES. 

Sec. 59-43.- Large power electric service rates and charges of the City Code of 
Ordinances as amended by Ordinance 561 is amended to read: 

Sec. 59-43.-Large power electric service rates and charges. 

(a) Availability. The rates and charges in this section are applicable to 
electric service at a single metering point throughout the entire territory served by 
the City to those customers having billing demands of not less than 100 kW. 
Customers requesting service under this section at a given metering point agree to 
take and pay for the service at the rate specified herein for at least 18 continuous 
months before receiving service at the metering point under any of the city's other 
available rates. 

(b) Character of service. Energy delivered under this section shall be 
alternating current, 60 cycles, three-phase service provided at 12,470 volts or 
above. 

(c) Rates. Large electric service rates shall be as follows: 

- 3 -
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(1) Demand charge. The demand charge (100 kW minimum) is $5.0202 
$5.52 per kVV per month. 

(2) Energy charge. The energy charge is $0.0857 $0.0943 per kWh. 

(d) Storm Recovery Charge. The Storm Recovery Charge is $0.0105 per 
kWh. 

(e) Determination of billing demand. The demand to be used for billing 
purposes shall be the maximum of 30 minutes integrated demand occurring during 
the month indicated by a meter as installed to measure demand, but in no event 
shall the billing demand be less than 70 percent of the maximum billing demand 
occurring during the preceding 11 months for which service and energy were 
supplied. 

(f) Minimum charge. The minimum charge shall be 100 kW times the 
current demand charge per kW 

(g) Power factor adjustment. A charge will be made equal to one percent of 
the demand charge for each one percent the average power factor is below 90 
percent lagging, as determined by a test made by the city as indicated by a meter 
installed at the option of the city to measure power factor. 

(h) Purchased power cost adjustments. The above rates are based on a 
purchased power cost of $0.033 kWh. Purchased power costs above $0.033 shall 
be passed on to the consumer. The difference between the purchased power 
cost/kWh and $0.033/kWh shall be multiplied by 1.05, and the resultant amount 
applied to all kWh consumed. 

(i) Secondary voltage adjustment. The above charges will be increased five 
percent when the city renders service at less than 12,470 volts. Any transformers 
required will be furnished by the city. 

U) Tax adjustment. The rates and charges set forth in this section shall be 
subject to proportional increases to compensate for any applicable taxes or 
increases in existing taxes which after the effective date of this section may be 
imposed by any state or federal taxing body. 

SECTION 5. CURRENT RATES AND CHARGES SAVINGS. The City's 
electric rates and charges in effect upon the adoption of this ordinance shall be 
saved and remain in full force and effect until the effective date of this ordinance. 

-4-
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SECTION 6. OTHER MATTERS. The Mayor, the City Manager, and the 
City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to take such actions as they may 
deem necessary or appropriate in order to implement the provisions of this 
Ordinance, including the execution of related documents or instruments. All action 
taken to date by the aforementioned officers of the City in furtherance of this 
Ordinance is hereby 
approved, confirmed and ratified. 

SECTION 7. CONFLICTS AND SEVERABILITY. 
(1) All resolutions or ordinances, or parts thereof, of the City in conflict with the 

provisions herein contained are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby superseded and 
repealed. 

(2) If any Section or any portion of a Section of this Ordinance proves to be 
invalid, unlawful, or unconstitutional, it shall not be held to invalidate or impair the 
validity, force, or effect of any other Section or part of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 8. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall take effect January 11, 
2021. 

INTRODUCED in open session of the City Council of the City of 
Chattahoochee, Florida on the 3rd day of November, 2020. 

ENACTED by the City Council of the City of Chattahoochee, Florida on the 1st 
day of December, 2020. 

CITY OF CHATTAHOOCHEE, 
FLORIDA 

ATTEST: f} 

By: ~~~ !.c_ AL~J.__ 
Name: Weny M~yal 
Title: City Clerk 

By: 
Name: 
Title: 

KPJn w . k1_ lYl }j~ 
\C:--:<--~ L,t...)-_~\ 

Mayor \ 

APPROVED as to form: 

- 5 -
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